LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2782
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022

PM-MITRA PARK

2782. SHRI MANOJ TIWARI:
SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI:
SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY::
SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES a&r #3ft
be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government has put forward any plan to achieve ‘Atmanirbhar Bharat’ through the PM-
Mitra Parks in association with Production Linked Incentive (PLI) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has updates on the proposals submitted by Rajasthan State Industrial
Development and Investment Corporation (RIICO), UP State Industrial Development Authority
(UPSIDA) and Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

SASES
ANSWER

& T AT (wdy F9iAT SR
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES
(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)

(a):  The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and
Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites to develop world class infrastructure
including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore in a period of seven years i.e. up to
2027-28. The scheme is to develop integrated large scale and modern industrial infrastructure facility
for entire value-chain of the textile industry. It will reduce logistics costs and improve competitiveness
of Indian Textiles. The scheme will help India in attracting investments, boosting employment
generation and position itself strongly in the global textile market. Besides, the Production Linked
Incentive (PLI) Scheme launched by Government is intended to promote production of MMF Apparel
& Fabrics and, Technical Textiles products in the country to enable Textiles Industry to achieve size
and scale; to become competitive and a creator of employment opportunities for people.

(b) & (c): Under PM MITRA, 13 states have submitted proposals including the states of Rajasthan,
Uttar Pradesh and Odisha.
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